

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO
CASE NO.: 2014-0727

On Appeal From The Court of Appeals
First Appellate District
Hamilton County, Ohio
Case No. C-1300122

AMBER SALLEE (Minor), et al.
Plaintiffs-Appellees

vs.

STEPHANIE WATTS, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants

**OHIO ASSOCIATION OF CIVIL TRIAL ATTORNEYS' AMICUS CURIAE MERITS BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT THREE RIVERS LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT**

FRANK H. SCIALDONE (0075179)
Mazanec, Raskin & Ryder Co., L.P.A.
100 Franklin's Row
34305 Solon Road
Cleveland, OH 44139
(440) 248-7906
(440) 248-8861 – Fax
fscialdone@mrrlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Ohio Association of Civil Trial Attorneys

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE AND INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 2

III. LAW AND ARGUMENT 3

Proposition of Law: Under R.C. 2744.02(B)(1), supervising students after they exit a school bus that is no longer present does not constitute "operation of" a motor vehicle that would divest a school district of immunity when a student is later injured. (R.C. 2744.02(B)(1); *Doe v. Marlinton Local School District Bd. of Edn.*, 122 Ohio St.3d 12, 2009-Ohio-1360, interpreted and applied.)..... 3

A. The First District's Opinion is not supported by the plain language of the Tort Liability Act. 3

1. The First District's opinion is contrary to the General Assembly's purpose and intent under the Act. 4

B. The First District's opinion conflicts with this Court's precedent and other intermediate appellate courts' precedent. 5

IV. CONCLUSION..... 8

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 10

APPENDIX..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Akron v. Rowland,
67 Ohio St.3d 374, 618 N.E.2d 138 (1993) 4

Conley v. Shearer,
64 Ohio St.3d 284, 595 N.E.2d 862 (1992) 3

Cook v. City of Cincinnati,
103 Ohio App.3d 80, 658 N.E.2d 814 (1st Dist. 1995) 3

Day v. Middletown-Monroe City School District,
12th Dist. Butler No. CA99-11-186, 2000 WL 979141 (July 17, 2000) 5, 6

Doe v. Marlinton Local School District Bd. of Edn.,
122 Ohio St.3d 12, 2009-Ohio-1360, 907 N.E.2d 706 1, 4, 5, 6, 7

Dub v. Beachwood,
191 Ohio App.3d 238, 2010-Ohio-5135, 945 N.E.2d 1065 5

Glover v. Dayton Public Schools,
2nd Dist. Montgomery No. 17601, 1999 WL 958492 (Aug. 13, 1999) 5, 6

Maggio v. Warren,
11th Dist. Trumbull No. 2006-T-0028, 2006-Ohio-6880 3

Rankin v. Cuyahoga Cty. Dept. of Children and Family Servs.,
118 Ohio St.3d 392, 2008-Ohio-2567, 889 N.E.2d 521 8

Statutes

Ohio Revised Code § 2744.02 3

Ohio Revised Code § 2744.02(B)(1) 4

Ohio Revised Code § 2744.02(B)(5) 8
